OFFICIAL

Government of South Australia

Department of Primary Industries
and Regions

Our ref: CORP F2023/000917 CORPORATE SERVICES
Receipt No: 18617933 Level 15
25 Grenfell Street
Adelaide SA 5000
GPO Box 1671
Adelaide SA 5001
S January 2024 b g

Tel 8429 0422
WWww.pir.sa.gov.au

The Hon Nicola Centofanti MLC
Member of the Legislative Council

Parliament House
ADELAIDE SA 5000

Dear Ms Centofanti
Determination under the Freedom of Information Act 1991
| refer to your application made under the Freedom of Information Act 1991 which was
received by the Department of Primary Industries and Regions (PIRSA) on
22 November 2023, seeking access to the following:
“A copy of all complaints sent to the Department of Primary Industries and
Regional South Australia regarding Fruit Fly between 22/05/2023 and
22/11/2023.”

Pursuant to Section 14A of the Freedom of Information Act, the legislative timeframe
in which to provide a determination was extended until 5 January 2024.

Accordingly, the following determination has been finalised.

| have located one hundred and twenty-seven documents that are captured within the
scope of your request.

Determination

| have determined that access to the following documents is granted in part:

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to PIRSA 2
officers dated 8/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Berri
2 Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other 1
PIRSA officers dated 19/10/2023 re fruit fly complaint/enquiry -
Glossop

3 Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other 2
PIRSA officers dated 25/5/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Monash
4 Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other 1
PIRSA officers dated 20/7/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Barmera
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Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 20/10/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Loxton

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 7/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint/enquiry -
Berri

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to PIRSA
officers dated 13/9/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Berri

Record of complaint to PIRSA dated 14/9/2023 re fruit fly —
Berri

Email from Operations Manager, Biosecurity, Riverland Fruit Fly
Emergency Response (PIRSA) to other PIRSA officers dated
26/10/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Paringa

10

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 9/6/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Flood bank
- Renmark

11

Email from Manager Program Solutions, Fruit Fly Response
(PIRSA) to other PIRSA officers dated 1/9/2023 re fruit fly
complaint - Ramco

12

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 23/5/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Renmark

13

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 2/6/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Renmark

14

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 3/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Renmark
North

15

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 15/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Renmark

16

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 29/6/2023 re fruit fly complaint/enquiry -
Crescent

17

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 31/5/2023 re fruit fly complaint/enquiry -
Monash

18

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 9/10/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Barmera

18

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 13/11/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Berri

20

Email from PIRSA officer to other PIRSA officers dated
20/10/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Loxton

21

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 26/6/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Barmera

22

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 9/11/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Cooltong

23

Record of complaint to PIRSA dated 15/11/2023 re fruit fly -
Cooltong

24

Email from Manager Compliance and Investigations, Fruit Fly
Response (PIRSA) to other PIRSA officers dated 31/8/2023 re
fruit fly complaint — Berri
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25

Emails from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) and Fruit
Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other PIRSA officers
dated 17/8/2023 and 12/9/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Berri

26

Emails between Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA),
Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) and other PIRSA
officers dated 16/3/2023 to 14/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint -
Monash

iy

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 12/10/2023 re fruit fly complaint/enquiry -
Winkie

28

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 4/9/2023 re fruit fly complaint/enquiry -
Renmark

29

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 25/7/2023 re fruit fly complaint/enquiry -
Renmark

30

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 23/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Renmark

31

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 26/6/2023 re fruit fly complaint/enquiry -
Barmera

32

Emails between Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA),
A/Operations Manager, Fruit Fly Response (PIRSA) and other
PIRSA officers dated 12/10/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Loxton

33

Email to PIRSA:Regions SA dated 11/8/2023 re fruit fly
complaint — Golden Heights

34

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 24/5/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Berri

35

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 18/9/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Renmark

36

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 25/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Renmark

37

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 7/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint/enquiry -
Renmark

38

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 29/9/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Renmark

39

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 14/7/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Renmark

40

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 25/7/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Berri

41

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 4/9/2023 re fruit fly complaint/enquiry -
Berri

42

Emails from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) and
Riverland Outbreak Market Access Supervisor, Biosecurity
(PIRSA) to other PIRSA officers dated 9/3/2023 and 7/6/2023
re fruit fly complaint - Loxton
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43 Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 18/7/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Loxton
North

44 Email from Deputy Operations Manager Fruit Fly Response
(PIRSA) to other PIRSA officers dated 21/8/2023 re fruit fly
complaint - Berri

45 Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 9/10/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Cooltong

46 Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 29/6/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Renmark
North

47 Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 27/6/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Berri

48 Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 8/6/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Berri

49 Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 26/6/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Barmera

50 Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 5/7/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Barmera

51 Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 15/11/2023 re fruit fly complaint

52 Email to PIRSA officer dated 26/9/2023 re fruit fly complaint

53 Email to PIRSA officer dated 9/11/2023 re fruit fly complaint

54 Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 14/6/2023 re fruit fly complaint/enquiry -
Berri

55 Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 8/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Berri

56 Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 20/6/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Barmera

57 Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 19/7/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Renmark

58 Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 31/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint/enquiry —
Renmark West

59 Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 1/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint/enquiry -
Berri

60 Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 8/6/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Berri

61 Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 11/10/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Berri

62 Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 24/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Renmark

63 Emails from Biosecurity Support Officer, Plant (PIRSA) and

Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other PIRSA
officers dated 24/10/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Waikerie
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64

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 6/11/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Kingston
on Murray

65

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 18/9/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Kingston
on Murray

66

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 8/6/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Berri

67

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 17/7/2023 re fruit fly complaint/enquiry -
Crescent

68

Record of complaint to PIRSA dated 5/7/2023 re fruit fly -
Barmera

69

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 26/5/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Barmera

70

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 1/9/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Renmark

71

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 4/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Renmark

72

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 11/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Barmera

73

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 12/7/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Berri

74

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 2/6/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Renmark

75

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 6/11/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Cooltong

76

Email from Deputy Operations Manager, Fruit Fly Response
(PIRSA) to other PIRSA officers dated 21/8/2023 re fruit fly
complaint - Berri

77

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 17/7/2023 re fruit fly complaint/enquiry —
Renmark West

78

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 1/11/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Berri

79

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 30/6/2023 re fruit fly complaint/enquiry -
Renmark

80

Emails from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 17/10/2023 and 31/10/2023 re fruit fly
complaint - Berri

81

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 10/11/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Monash

82

Record of complaint to PIRSA dated 7/7/2023 re fruit fly

-_—

83

Email from Operations Manager Biosecurity Riverland Fruit Fly
Emergency Response (PIRSA) to PIRSA officer dated
6/10/2023 re fruit fly complaint
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84

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 10/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Renmark
West

85

Email from Manager Compliance and Investigations, Fruit Fly
Response (PIRSA) to PIRSA officer dated 28/6/2023 re fruit fly
complaint — Renmark South

86

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 11/10/2023 re fruit fly complaint —
Renmark North

87

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 20/9/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Barmera

88

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 16/6/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Renmark

89

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 11/9/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Cooltong

90

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 24/5/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Barmera

91

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 29/9/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Glossop

02

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 5/9/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Berri

93

Record of complaint to PIRSA dated 7/8/2023 re fruit fly - Berri

94

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 26/9/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Renmark

8b

Email from Regional Customer Services Officer (PIRSA) to
PIRSA officer dated 14/11/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Renmark

96

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 17/10/2023 re fruit fly complaint —
Cooltong

a7

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 6/11/2023 re fruit fly complaint/enquiry —
Renmark

98

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 4/9/2023 re fruit fly complaint/enquiry —
Barmera

29

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 7/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Barmera

100

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 10/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint/enquiry —
Berri

101

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 18/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Loxton

102

Record of complaint to PIRSA dated 20/9/2023 re fruit fly

103

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 2/6/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Renmark
West

N[—

104

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 4/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Renmark
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105

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 27/7/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Barmera

106

Record of complaint to PIRSA dated 10/7/2023 re fruit fly

107

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 14/7/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Renmark
North

108

Email from Senior Compliance Officer, Biosecurity (PIRSA) to
other PIRSA officers dated 14/11/2023 re fruit fly complaint —
Cooltong, Loxton

109

Record of complaint to PIRSA dated 2/9/2023 re fruit fly -
Cooltong

110

Record of complaint/enquiry to PIRSA dated 7/9/2023 re fruit fly
- Monash

111

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 2/11/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Loxton

112

Record of complaint to PIRSA dated 7/7/2023 re fruit fly -
Barmera

113

Email thread between Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer
(PIRSA), Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 6/9/2023 to 12/9/2023 re fruit fly complaint
— Berri

114

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 11/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Golden
Heights

115

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 24/7/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Berri

116

Email thread between Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA),
Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) and other PIRSA
officers dated 14/3/2023 to 21/9/2023 re fruit fly complaint —
Monash

117

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 3/7/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Glossop

118

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 21/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Chaffey

119

Email from Manager Compliance and Investigations, Fruit Fly
Response (PIRSA) to other PIRSA officers dated 29/6/2023 re
fruit fly complaint - Barmera

120

Record of complaint to PIRSA dated 6/11/2023 re fruit fly -
Paringa

121

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 27/6/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Renmark

122

Email from Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 27/7/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Loxton

123

Email from Operations Manager Biosecurity, Riverland Fruit Fly
Emergency Response (PIRSA) to other PIRSA officers dated
5/9/2023 re fruit fly complaint - Renmark

124

Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other
PIRSA officers dated 1/9/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Renmark
North
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125 Emails from Biosecurity Support Officer, Plant (PIRSA) and 3
Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline officer (PIRSA) to other PIRSA
officers dated 20/10/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Loxton North

126 Email from Team Leader, Fruit Fly Hotline (PIRSA) to other 2
PIRSA officers dated 4/8/2023 re fruit fly complaint — Barmera
127 SMS Message to Manager Compliance and Investigations, Fruit 1

Fly Response (PIRSA) dated 14/6/2023 re fruit fly complaint

The information removed from the above documents is pursuant to Clause 6(1) of
Schedule 1 of the Freedom of Information Act which states:

“6 - Documents affecting personal affairs

(1) A document is an exempt document if it contains matter the disclosure of
which would involve the unreasonable disclosure of information concerning
the personal affairs of any person (living or dead).”

The information removed consists of the following:

Names of complainants

Street addresses of complainants

Mobile telephone numbers of complainants

Email addresses of complainants

Other identifying information of complainants, including particular property
features which could identify specific locations

e Mobile telephone numbers of PIRSA fruit fly hotline officers

e Landline numbers of PIRSA fruit fly hotline officers (Documents 24, 42 and 125)
e Name of a veterinarian (Document 98)

It is considered that members of the public can lodge a complaint with a public sector
agency without fear that their identities are released.

The mobile telephone numbers of the PIRSA fruit fly officers are considered exempt as
a mobile telephone number allows a person, including an officer of an agency, to be
contacted outside of business hours and is information that is not ordinarily available
to the public, the information is taken to concern the personal affairs of an individual.

This is further substantiated by the requirement for members of the public to contact
the Fruit Fly Hotline number listed on the PIRSA website and not direct to their mobile
or work telephone numbers.

Accordingly, it is considered that disclosure of this information would be an
unreasonable intrusion into the privacy rights of the individuals concerned.

The remaining information removed from Documents 11, 20, 41, 42, 43, 52, 76, 83, 95,
108 and 116 does not constitute as the actual complaint and is outside of the scope of
your request. Document 83 contains information removed which concerns an
unrelated matter and is also out of scope.
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If you are dissatisfied with this determination, you are entitled to exercise your right of
review and appeal as outlined in the attached documentation Making a Freedom of
Information Application | State Records of South Australia (archives.sa.gov.au), by
completing the “FOI Application Form for Internal Review of a Determination” and
returning the completed form to:

Freedom of Information Principal Officer
Department of Primary Industries and Regions
GPO Box 1671

ADELAIDE SA 5001

or via email PIRSA.FOl@sa.gov.au

In accordance with the requirements of Premier and Cabinet Circular PC045, details
of your application, and the documents to which you are given access, will be published
in PIRSA’s disclosure log. A copy of PC045 can be found at

http://dpc.sa.gov.au/ __data/assets/pdf file/0019/20818/PC045-Disclosure-Log-

Policy.pdf

If you disagree with publication, please advise the undersigned in writing within
fourteen calendar days from the date of this determination.

Should you require further information or clarification with respect to this matter, please
contact Ms Lisa Farley, Senior Freedom of Information Advisor on 8429 0422 or email

PIRSA.FOlI@sa.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

rad Webber
Accredited Freedom of Information Officer
DEPARTMENT OF PRIMARY INDUSTRIES AND REGIONS
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Doc 1

Farley, Lisa (PIRSA)

From: Shearing, Kerin (PIRSA)
Sent: Tuesday, 8 August 2023 12:34 PM
To: Ciganovic, Peter (PIRSA);, Wundenberg, Leigh (PIRSA); Triantafyllou, Christos (PIRSA);

Will, Jesse (PIRSA); Kirbyshire, Stefan (PIRSA); Temp5, PlantHealth (PIRSA); Meredith,
Shelby (PIRSA); Trappel, John (PIRSA)

Cc: Green, Shelley (PIRSA)
Subject: . Trap removal request
OFFICIAL

Good Afternoon

Clause 6(1)

Berri
Clause 6(1)

Clause 6(1)

has received a card to say that a SERA trap has been placed on her property. She thinks she has found what
is the trap and does not want it in her tree.

She mentioned:

- Itis hanging low (an animal or her children could easily touch it)

- She would like to know what substance it is.

- There are no fruit trees on property

- She is sick of the regular visits and does not see the necessity for the visits.
GRS mentioned she has had a number of visits to her property and every time they tell her she has a number of
fruit trees including olive as its recorded in their data base. She claims she does not have any and is wondering why
this hasn’t been recorded.

Is it worth sending someane to her house to make a final inspection and make sure we have the correct data
recorded on our system to avoid the constant flow of teams? Perhaps this can be achieved when someone visits to
move/take down the trap.

Clause 6(1)
Please contact to discuss

thankyou

Kerin Shearing | Team Leader | Fruit Fly Hotline

2019-23 Fruit Fly Response

Department of Primary Industries and Regions
Government of South Australia | Building 1, Gate 4 Waite Road
Urrbrae SA 5064 |GPO Box 1671 Adelaide SA 5001

M: +618Ee5® E: kerin.shearing@sa.gov.au

pir.sa.gov.au
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Government
of South Australia

g@@j‘g}% Primary Industries

AUSTRALIA and Regions SA

Service | Professionalism | Trust | Respect | Collaboration & Engagement | Honesty & Integrity | Courage &
Tenacity | Sustainability

Disclaimer: The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. Use or disclosure of the information by
anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may be unlawful.



Doc 2

Farley, Lisa (PIRSA)

_
From: Green, Shelley (PIRSA)
Sent: Thursday, 19 October 2023 3:29 PM
To: Will, Jesse (PIRSA); Trappel, John (PIRSA); Meredith, Shelby (PIRSA); Temp5,

PlantHealth (PIRSA); Kirbyshire, Stefan (PIRSA);, Wundenberg, Leigh (PIRSA);
Ciganovic, Peter (PIRSA)

Cc: Shearing, Kerin (PIRSA); Jupp, Paul (PIRSA)
Subject: Alleges Bait causing gum tree to split - Glossop
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

OFFICIAL

Good afternoon,

Clause 6(1)

Glossop
Clause 6(1)

Cl 6(1
S has requested a call back. He said that the team have been baiting one gum tree in particular on his

property and it is now splitting and he believes the bait has cause the gum tree to slip. He said that he has various
gum trees, but they only bait the one.
ClaIlgs\(/\l/)ould like an Ops Manager to give him a call to discuss.
was quite reasonable on the phone, but just wanted to be contacted to discuss.

Regards,

Shelley Green | Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline

2019/23 Fruit Fly Response | Department of Primary Industries and Regions
Government of South Australia | 33 Flemington Street, Glenside 5065

GPO Box 1671 Adelaide SA 5001

M: +61 785 5@ | E: Shelley.Green@sa.gov.au

pir.sa.gov.au

6000

Government of South Australia

Department of Primary Industries
and Regions

Service | Professionalism | Trust | Respect | Collaboration & Engagement | Honesty & Integrity | Courage &
Tenacity | Sustainability

Disclaimer: The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. Use or disclosure of the information by
anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may be unlawful.






Doc 3

Farley, Lisa (PIRSA)

From: Shearing, Kerin (PIRSA)
Sent: Thursday, 25 May 2023 10:28 AM
To: Wundenberg, Leigh (PIRSA); Triantafyllou, Christos (PIRSA); Kirbyshire, Stefan

(PIRSA); Temp5, PlantHealth (PIRSA); Meredith, Shelby (PIRSA); Temp5, PlantHealth
(PIRSA); Trappel, John (PIRSA); Ciganovic, Peter (PIRSA)

Cc Green, Shglleye(flRSA)
Subject: Concern- T Monash
Importance: High

OFFICIAL

Good Morning

Clause 6(1)

Monash
Clause 6(1)

Clause 6(1)
has concerns around teams visiting his property.
- Teams accessed property yesterday.
- His dad mentioned that the teams were hanging around sheds where there are no trees, and therefor no

reason to be there.

Clause 6(1)

- Where ¢ was comfortable with teams carrying out their job before, he us now very concerned about
them coming onto property again J—
- [ is requesting for visits to stop at his A property .

| have reassured™ %" that team members are there to carry out a job, however will raise his concerns higher. |
also mentioned that he may be able to come up with an arrangement with a supervisor for a supervisor to attend his
Clause 6(1) . . .
property to ease concern, or the Ops manager/Supervisor may be able to come up with something else.

Clause 6(1)
Please contact asap to discuss further.

Thank you
Kind regards

Kerin Shearing | Team Leader | Fruit Fly Hotline

2019-23 Fruit Fly Response

Department of Primary Industries and Regions
Government of South Australia | Building 1, Gate 4 Waite Road
Urrbrae SA 5064 |GPO Box 1671 Adelaide SA 5001

M: +6178550 | E: kerin.shearing@sa.gov.au

pir.sa.gov.au
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Government
of South Australia

g@é@?ﬁ Primary Industees

AUSTRALIA and Regions SA

Setvice | Professionalism | Trust | Respect | Collaboration & Engagement | Honesty & Integrity | Courage &
Tenacity | Sustainability -

Disclaimer: The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. Use or disclosure of the information by
anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may be unlawful.
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Farley, Lisa (PIRSA)

From: Shearing, Kerin (PIRSA)
Sent: Thursday, 20 July 2023 4:00 PM
To: Triantafyllou, Christos (PIRSA); Ciganovic, Peter (PIRSA); Wundenberg, Leigh (PIRSA);

Will, Jesse (PIRSA); Temp5, PlantHealth (PIRSA); Kirbyshire, Stefan (PIRSA); Trappel,
John (PIRSA)

Cc: Green, Shelley (PIRSA); Drew, Mark (PIRSA)
Subject: Complaint- Team bait bee hive
OFFICIAL

Good afternoon

Clause 6(1)

Barmera
Clause 6(1)

Stefan, as discussed with you.

Clause 6(1)
&0 » has phoned up quite distressed. She has a registered bee hive on property, and her has allegedly
witnessed team member bait the hive today.

Clause

o) would like a follow up urgently to discuss please.
Please advise of outcome.
Thanks again

Kerin Shearing | Team Leader | Fruit Fly Hotline

2019-23 Fruit Fly Response

Department of Primary Industries and Regions
Government of South Australia | Building 1, Gate 4 Waite Road
Urrbrae SA 5064 |GPO Box 1671 Adelaide SA 5001

M: +61 78580 | E: kerin.shearing@sa.gov.au

- pir.sa.gov.au

 {]o)v XinJo,
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Government
of South Australla

Prirmary Industrizs
and Regions SA

Service | Professionalism | Trust | Respect | Collaboration & Engagement | Honesty & Integrity | Courage &
Tenacity | Sustainability

Disclaimer: The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. Use or disclosure of the information by
anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may be unlawful.
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Farley, Lisa (PIRSA)

From: Green, Shelley (PIRSA)

Sent: Friday, 20 October 2023 8:42 AM

To: Trappel, John (PIRSA); Will, Jesse (PIRSA); Kirbyshire, Stefan (PIRSA); Ciganovic, Peter
(PIRSA); Meredith, Shelby (PIRSA); Temp5, PlantHealth (PIRSA); Wundenberg, Leigh
(PIRSA)

Cc: Shearing, Kerin (PIRSA); Jupp, Paul (PIRSA)

Subject: Request for no return for baiting - Loxton

OFFICIAL

Good morning,

Clause 6(1)

Loxton
Clause 6(1)

S5 has called this morning. She has 3 bee hives on the property and the team have left a card to say they have

baited.
Clause 8l o5id that she has had numerous conversations and each time is advised that there would be no return for
baiting, however the team return.

| have looked on the {Pad and it reads “NO BAIT APPLIED DUE TO BEES, baited natives away from house.”
= has requested no return for baiting due to her having bee hives on her property. She has requested a call back.
She is currently driving to work, so is requesting a call back after 9:30am

Clause

6(1)

Please can you call and advise outcome?

Regards,

Shelley Green | Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline

2019/23 Fruit Fly Response | Department of Primary Industries and Regions
Government of South Australia | 33 Flemington Street, Glenside 5065

GPO Box 1671 Adelaide SA 5001

M: +G1F85® | E: Shelley.Green@sa.gov.au

pir.sa.gov.au

60000

Government of South Australia

Department of Primary Industries
and Regions

Service | Professionalism | Trust | Respect | Collaboration & Engagement | Honesty & Integrity | Courage &
Tenacity | Sustainability

Disclaimer: The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. Use or disclosure of the information by
anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may be unlawful.
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IlFa rley, Lisa (PIRSﬁ\)

Doc 6

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Morning all

Clause 6(1)

Berri
Clause 6(1)

Clause 6(1)

Shearing, Kerin (PIRSA)

Monday, 7 August 2023 8:59 AM

Wundenberg, Leigh (PIRSA); Triantafyllou, Christos (PIRSA); Ciganovic, Peter (PIRSA);
Trappel, John (PIRSA); Meredith, Shelby (PIRSA); Kirbyshire, Stefan (PIRSA); Tempb5,
PlantHealth (PIRSA); Will, Jesse (PIRSA)

Green, Shelley (PIRSA)

concern-Sse6® Berri

OFFICIAL

has phoned to request no further visits to her property. She states she has previously made

arrangements with a supervisor however would like to cease all visits to her new property as she believes the “spray
is causing damage to plants, plus she has a sensitivity to the chemicals used in the bait.

] advised her that there is no evidence to support damage to plants (other than sun damage) and | would pass on

her concerns.

Kind regards

Kerin Shearing | Team Leader | Fruit Fly Hotline

2019-23 Fruit Fly Response

Department of Primary Industries and Regions
Government of South Australia | Building 1, Gate 4 Waite Road
Urrbrae SA 5064 IGPO Box 1671 Adelaide SA 5001

M: +61 | E: kerin.shearing@sa.gov.au

pir.sa.gov.au

 {]0)v XinJo

Government
of South Australla

Primary Industries
AUSTRALIA and Regions SA

Service | Professionalism | Trust | Respect | Collaboration & Engagement | Honesty & Integrity | Courage &

Tenacity I Sustainability

Discléimer: The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. Use or disclosure of the information by
anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may be unlawful.
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Farley, Lisa (PIRSA)

From: Shearing, Kerin (PIRSA)
Sent: Wednesday, 13 September 2023 1:24 PM
To: Ciganovic, Peter (PIRSA); Wundenberg, Leigh (PIRSA); Kirbyshire, Stefan (PIRSA);

Will, Jesse (PIRSA); Trappel, John (PIRSA); Meredith, Shelby (PIRSA); Tempb,
PlantHealth (PIRSA)

Cc: Green, Shelley (PIRSA)
Subject: Large quantity FOG anonymous report
OFFICIAL

Good Afternoon all

| have just had a phone call from someone, who would like to remain anonymous, but would like to report a large
amount of FOG.

He claims that on®5¢5® | there is a citrus property where there are hundreds of oranges fallen and all over the
ground. He claims its been this way for some time, and although he noticed it earlier he was allowing for some days
of grace before reporting it.

He also expressed his frustration because he, as a property owner is doing what he needs to do on his property and
having regular visits from the fruit fly teams, yet this property has had FOG for a long time.
He said that if it isn’t cleaned up, he will go higher in reporting the issue.

Clause 6(1)

Clause 6(1) Berri
’ .

The property is at

Kind regards

Kerin Shearing | Team Leader | Fruit Fly Hotline

2019-23 Fruit Fly Response

Department of Primary Industries and Regions
Government of South Australia | Building 1, Gate 4 Waite Road
Urrbrae SA 5064 |GPO Box 1671 Adelaide SA 5001

M: +61 78550 | E: kerin.shearing@sa.gov.au

pir.sa.gov.au

L f]o)v Xinka

Government
of South Australla

Primary Industries
and Regions SA

Service | Professionalism | Trust | Respect | Collaboration & Engagement | Honesty & Integrity | Courage &
Tenacity | Sustainability

Disclaimer: The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. Use or disclosure of the information by
anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may be unlawful.






14/09/2023 5:58:53 PM ! GENT {(DECLINED NAME)

Doc 8

PLS PH OR SEND SAFETY DATASHEET WITH

e e, ALL DETAILS OF CHEMICALS AND BAITS USED

BERR! 5343 ON HIS PROPERTY, HE TOLD YOU NOTTO GO
ONTO HIS PROPERTY, VERY ANGRY AND
~ AGGRESSIVE
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Farley, Lisa (PIRSA)

From: Green, Shelley (PIRSA)
Sent: Friday, 9 June 2023 3:07 PM
To: Triantafyllou, Christos (PIRSA); Trappel, John (PIRSA); Will, Jesse (PIRSA); Ciganovic,

Peter (PIRSA); Wundenberg, Leigh (PIRSA); Meredith, Shelby (PIRSA); Temp5,
PlantHealth (PIRSA); Kirbyshire, Stefan (PIRSA)

Cc: Shearing, Kerin (PIRSA)
Subject: Flood Bank - Renmark
OFFICIAL

Good afternoon,

| have just had a call from a lady who lives at Flauses@® Renmark.

She said that the team are driving along the flood bank between 20t Street and 21 Street. She said that Google
Maps probably take them that way, but no one should be driving on the flood bank. She said she can see that there
is currently a team there.

I said | would pass on the information.

Regards,

Shelley Green | Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline

2019/23 Fruit Fly Response | Department of Primary Industries and Regions
Government of South Australia | 33 Flemington Street, Glenside 5065

GPO Box 1671 Adelaide SA 5001

M: +61clausesm E: Shelley. Green@sa.gov.au

pir.sa.gov.au

Government of South Australia

Department of Primary Industries
and Regions

Service | Professionalism | Trust | Respect | Collaboration & Engagement | Honesty & Integrity | Courage &
Tenacity | Sustainability

Disclaimer: The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. Use or disclosure of the information by
anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may be unlawful.
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Farley, Lisa (PIRSA)

From: Green, Shelley (PIRSA)
Sent: Wednesday, 24 May 2023 11:41 AM
To: Trappel, John (PIRSA); Triantafyllou, Christos (PIRSA); Will, Jesse (PIRSA); Ciganovic,

Peter (PIRSA); Meredith, Shelby (PIRSA); Wundenberg, Leigh (PIRSA); Temp5,
PlantHealth (PIRSA)

Cc: Shearing, Kerin (PIRSA)
Subject: Request to close gate - Berri
OFFICIAL

Good morning,

Clause 6(1)

Berri

FEE80 1 o5 called to say that he had a card left yesterday to say a team were at his property yesterday. | can see on
the ipad it was Hygiene.

The gate was left open and™®#®® has a dog. The dog shows as a hazard on the Ipad.
Please can you remind the team about closing gates?
Regards,

Shelley Green | Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline

2019/23 Fruit Fly Response | Department of Primary Industries and Regions
Government of South Australia | 33 Flemington Street, Glenside 5065

GPO Box 1671 Adelaide SA 5001

M: +61 Fases® | E: Shelley.Green@sa.gov.au

pir.sa.go

Government of South Australia

Department of Primary Industries
and Regions

Service | Professionalism | Trust | Respect | Collaboration & Engagement | Honesty & Integrity | Courage &
Tenacity | Sustainability

Disclaimer: The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. Use or disclosure of the information by
anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may be unlawful.
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Farley, Lisa (PIRSA)

From: Shearing, Kerin (PIRSA)
Sent: Thursday, 24 August 2023 4:11 PM
To: Triantafyllou, Christos (PIRSA); Ciganovic, Peter (PIRSA); Wundenberg, Leigh (PIRSA);

Will, Jesse (PIRSA); Trappel, John (PIRSA); Temp5, PlantHealth (PIRSA); Meredith,
Shelby (PIRSA); Kirbyshire, Stefan (PIRSA)

Cc: Green, Shelley (PIRSA); Jupp, Paul (PIRSA); Spencer, Mark (PIRSA); Drew, Mark
(PIRSA)
Subject: Complaint - Plauses@ URGENT
Importance: High
OFFICIAL

Good afternoon

Clause 6(1)

Renmark
Clause 6(1)

g;;use has phoned in very angry as he has just returned home to find a number of traps on his property, placed where

his Clauises@™ roam.

He has removed half of them and has threatened that if teams return he will put electricity on his fence so they get
a "little buzz".

| asked him not to do this as this will put our staff at risk. He advised “well they shouldn’t come on my property
then”.

| asked for his number and he said | don’t need it. | said for the safety of our staff and to settle your complaint, | will
need your number so | can pass it onto a manager/supervisor to phone you and hopefully can resolve your issue.

Please see number above.
Please phone him asap to discuss.
Kind regards

Kerin Shearing | Team Leader | Fruit Fly Hotline

2019-23 Fruit Fly Response

Department of Primary Industries and Regions
Government of South Australia | Building 1, Gate 4 Waite Road
Urrbrae SA 5064 |GPO Box 1671 Adelaide SA 5001

M: +61 Fases@m E: kerin.shearing@sa.gov.au

pir.sa.gov.au
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Farley, Lisa (PIRSA)

From: Green, Shelley (PIRSA)
Sent: Monday, 17 July 2023 11:13 AM
To: Trappel, John (PIRSA); Will, Jesse (PIRSA); Kirbyshire, Stefan (PIRSA); Wundenberg,

Leigh (PIRSA); Triantafyllou, Christos (PIRSA); Ciganovic, Peter (PIRSA); Meredith,
Shelby (PIRSA); Temp5, PlantHealth (PIRSA)

Cc: Rothe, Veronica (PIRSA); Drew, Mark (PIRSA); Shearing, Kerin (PIRSA)

Subject: Alleged Native birds dying - Crescent

OFFICIAL: Sensitive

Good morning,

Clause 6(1)

Crescent
Clause 6(1)

Clause 6(1)

called today. She said that she has breeding birds, so the team do not bait around that area.

said that has noticed a lot of native birds dying in her area and is wanting to have a conversation with an Ops
Manager to discussg-feedback about the dying native birds. —

Please can you call ™ and advise outcome of call? My understanding is that ®  is not complaining about her
property but is wan to discuss native birds in the area.

Clause 6(1)

| have included Veronica Rother in to keep her in the loop.
Regards,

Shelley Green | Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline

2019/23 Fruit Fly Response | Department of Primary Industries and Regions
Government of South Australia | 33 Flemington Street, Glenside 5065

GPO Box 1671 Adelaide SA 5001

M: +61 plausesm E: Shelley.Green@sa.gov.au

pir.sa.gov.au

Government of South Australia

Department of Primary Industries
and Regions

Service | Professionalism | Trust | Respect | Collaboration & Engagement | Honesty & Integrity | Courage &
Tenacity | Sustainability

Disclaimer: The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. Use or disclosure of the information by
anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may be unlawful.
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Farley, Lisa (PIRSA)

From: Shearing, Kerin (PIRSA)
Sent: Friday, 26 May 2023 11:15 AM
To: Triantafyllou, Christos (PIRSA); Ciganovic, Peter (PIRSA); Wundenberg, Leigh (PIRSA);

Meredith, Shelby (PIRSA); Temp5, PlantHealth (PIRSA); Trappel, John (PIRSA);
Meredith, Shelby (PIRSA); Kirbyshire, Stefan (PIRSA)

Cc: Green, Shelley (PIRSA)
Subject: Access issues: Clauses) Barmera
OFFICIAL

Good Morning

Clause 6(1)

Barmera
Clause 6(1)

p==soy has phoned to advise he has received a number of contact cards, however had apparently phoned a few
months back to advise that access is clear and teams can enter when they need to.
He does not have a dog. No hazards on property.

Can we please find out why contact cards are being left? The ipad does not confirm why teams have not been able
to gain access.
He works full time and is more than happy to have teams visit to carry out work.

Please contact #==®@to discuss.
Thank you

Kerin Shearing | Team Leader | Fruit Fly Hotline

2019-23 Fruit Fly Response

Department of Primary Industries and Regions

Government of South Australia | Building 1, Gate 4 Waite Road
Urrbrae SA 5064 |GPO Box 1671 Adelaide SA 5001

M: +61 pasesm E: kerin.shearing@sa.gov.au

pir.sa.gov.au

Government
of South Australia

Frimary Industries
AUSTRALIA and Regions SA

Service | Professionalism | Trust | Respect | Collaboration & Engagement | Honesty & Integrity | Courage &
Tenacity | Sustainability

Disclaimer: The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. Use or disclosure of the information by
anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may be unlawful.
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Doc 79
Farley, Lisa (PIRSA)

From: Green, Shelley (PIRSA)
Sent: Friday, 30 June 2023 10:24 AM
To: Trappel, John (PIRSA); Triantafyllou, Christos (PIRSA); Will, Jesse (PIRSA);

Wundenberg, Leigh (PIRSA); Ciganovic, Peter (PIRSA); Triantafyllou, Christos (PIRSA);
Meredith, Shelby (PIRSA); Temp5, PlantHealth (PIRSA); Kirbyshire, Stefan (PIRSA)

Cc: Shearing, Kerin (PIRSA)
Subject: Concern - Alleges Ripe Oranges were baited - Renmark
OFFICIAL

Good morning,

Clause 6(1)

Renmark
Clause 6(1)

fe=e@ has an orchard. He said that the team came to his property yesterday and sprayed his ripe oranges on his tree.

gae said that he contacted Nippys and they said that they would not accept the fruit because it is contaminated. As

a side note, ™™ says that he worked for PIRSA in the baiting team.
Please can you give %" 3 call to discuss?
Regards,

Shelley Green | Fruit Fly Outbreak Hotline

2019/23 Fruit Fly Response | Department of Primary Industries and Regions
Government of South Australia | 33 Flemington Street, Glenside 5065

GPO Box 1671 Adelaide SA 5001

M: +6 1pEuses@ E: Shelley.Green@sa.gov.au

pir.sa.gov.au

Government of South Australia

Department of Primary Industries
and Regions

Service | Professionalism | Trust | Respect | Collaboration & Engagement | Honesty & Integrity | Courage &
Tenacity | Sustainability

Disclaimer: The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. Use or disclosure of the information by
anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may be unlawful.
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WAS SPEAKING WITH OFFICE MONDAY
MORNING WHO WAS GOING TO GET
SOMEONE FROM LOXTON TO PHONE RE NOT

BERRI 5343 SPRAYING HER PROPERTY DUE TO HEALTH
REASONS, LOXTON PERSON DIDN'T PHONE
AND IN THE MEANTIME THE PROPERTY HAS
AGAIN BEEN SPRAYED

7/08/2023 4:25:23 pv [HESEEEEEEEE
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Farlez, Lisa (PIRSA)

From: Kirbyshire, Stefan (PIRSA)

Sent: Tuesday, 5 September 2023 12:40 PM

To: Ciganovic, Peter (PIRSA)

Cc: Trappel, John (PIRSA); Will, Jesse (PIRSA); Shearing, Kerin (PIRSA); Couzner, Jessica
(PIRSA)

Subject: RE Complaint - Renmark

Hi Pete

We have just had a call come through the front desk at Loxton Research Centre an angry resident — They did not
catch a name or an address. The only details we have are a phone number —g&==s® and that it was in
Renmark today. I had a quick chat with John and it sounds like he is already on to it as there has been a report from
the field team regarding the incident, just thought | would pass this on and keep everybody in the loop.

Cheers

stefan Kirbyshire | Operations Manager

Biosecurity | Riverland Fruit Fly Emergency Response | Department of Primary Industries and Regions
Government of South Australia | Loxton Research Centre, Bookpurnong Road, Loxton, South Australia,
5333

GPO Box 1671 Adelaide SA 5001
T: +61 8 xxxx xxxx | M: +61peses E: Stefan.Kirbyshire@sa.gov.au
pir.sa.gov.au

The Department of Primary Industries and Regions respects Aboriginal people as the state’s first people and nations.
We recognise Aboriginal people as traditional owners and occupants of South Australian land and waters. We pay our
respects to Aboriginal cultures and to Elders past, present and emerging.

Disclaimer: The information in this email may be confidential and/or legally privileged. Use or disclosure of the information by
anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may be unlawful.
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